

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

No. 142, 2012

BTRta Forest Products, Inc., :
Matthew Sunstein, Vikram :
Sarabhai, Michael F. Allen, :
Miles D. Liu, Kathleen L. Todman :
Herbert McCusker, Paula Abazian :
Janice L. Stern, William D. :
Hemphill, Ravert Ward L.P., and :
BTR Acquisition Corp., : On Appeal from the
: Court of Chancery
Defendants Below- : of the State of Delaware
Appellants :
: Civil Action No. 6943-CJ
: v. :
: Consolidated Forest Industries, :
: Plaintiff Below- :
Appellee :

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Team "I"
Counsel for Appellants

February 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Article II of the BTRta Certificate of Incorporation is Valid and Enforceable under the Delaware General Corporation Law..... 5

 1. Question Presented..... 5

 2. Scope of Review..... 5

 3. Merits of the Argument..... 5

 A. Corporate Charter Provisions Can Contract Around Common Law Duties As Long As the Provisions Do Not Violate Public Policy..... 6

 B. The Revlon Duties Are a Common Law Duty That Can Be Contractually Limited..... 7

 C. Article II Does Not Violate Public Policy as Expressed in the Revlon Doctrine..... 8

 D. BTRta Directors Acted In Accordance With Their Fiduciary Duties And Did Not Violate The Revlon Doctrine Principles..... 10

 1. Article II Requires Directors to Act in the Best Interest of BTRta Shareholders..... 10

 2. Social And Environmental Factor Considerations Are Consistent With Change In Control Transaction Precedent..... 11

 3. The Facts Of The Case At Bar Are Distinguishable From Revlon.....12

II. The Deal Protection Devices Adopted by the BTRta Board Are Valid and Enforceable..... 14

 1. Question Presented..... 14

 2. Scope of Review..... 14

 3. Merits of the Argument..... 14

A. The Business Judgment Rule Precludes the Court from Invalidating the Deal Protection Devices..... 14

1. Delaware Law Requires Deference to Board Decisions When There is No Evidence of Board Impropriety..... 14

2. Deal Protection Devices By Themselves Do Not Evidence Board Self-Interest and Trigger Heightened Scrutiny..... 15

3. The Court Must Apply the Business Judgment Rule Because The BTRta Directors Acted in Good Faith, Without Conflict, and With Reasonable Care..... 17

B. Even Under Unocal’s Heightened Scrutiny Test the Challenged Deal Protections are Still Valid and Enforceable..... 19

1. The BTRta Board Reasonably Perceived a Threat to Corporate Policy and Effectiveness..... 19

2. The BTRta Board’s Reasonably Responded to the Threat..... 20

3. The Lack of a Fiduciary Out Does Not Make the BTRta Board’s Response Per Se Unreasonable..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1884)..... 15

Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc., 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)..... 9

Berlin v. Emerald Partners, 552 A.2d 482 (Del. 1988)..... 6, 10

Concord Real Estate CDO 2006-1, Ltd. v. Bank of Am., 996 A.2d 324
(Del. Ch. 2010)..... 6

Grimes v. Donald, 1995 WL 5441 (Del. Ch. 1995)..... 22

H-M Wexford, LLC v. Encorp, 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003) 22

Krasner v. Moffett, 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003)..... 15

Macmillan v. Beran, 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)..... 11, 12, 14, 15

Omicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc., 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) passim

Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc., 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993)
..... passim

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc., 506 A.2d 173 (Del.
1986)..... passim

Siegman v. Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., 1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 56 (1989).... 7

Smith v. Van Gorkom, 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)..... 15

Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp., 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)..... 6, 8

Stroud v. Grace, 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)..... 21

Thompson v. Enstar Corp., 509 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1984)..... 23

Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp., 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)..... 20

Unocal v. Mesa Petroleum, 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)..... 16, 17, 19

Williams v. Geier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)..... 21

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 102(b) (1) 6
8 Del. C. § 141..... 7
8 Del. C. § 141(a) 14, 15

Other Authorities

Eleonora Gerasimchuk, Stretching the Limits of Deal Protection
Devices: From Omnicare to Wachovia, 15 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 685
(2010) 24
Jeffrey N. Gordon, Contractual Freedom in Corporate Law: Articles &
Comments; The Mandatory Structure of Corporate Law, 89 COLUM. L. REV.
1549 (1989) 6
Sean J. Griffith, The Costs and Benefits of Precommitment: An
Appraisal of Omnicare v. NCS Healthcare, 20 J. CORP. L. 569 (2004)... 16
